BALTASAR GRACIAN, ORACULO MANUAL

Presently somewhat detailed bibliographies are available in the Fisher [43879] and Walton [2697] translations. However those are far from complete, of which the authors were well aware.

More complete is the material in Romera [7423.], however only the city and year of the editions mentioned are included.

In the present paper it is tried to complete the bibliography for at least the more important editions from the viewpoint of the antiquarian bookseller and -collector. Additionally attention is paid to the actual source-text of translations. Recent www-material was a great help in this, especially where full details are included in the description of books [as in the Spanish national catalogue and that of the Wittenberg University, USA].

Crucial new sources are digital, however those only can be fully understood having some actual antiquarian copies on shelf. Those are described in the catalogue section at the end of this paper. 
BIBLIOGRAPHY

The problems encountered by earlier bibliographers are manyfold.
To begin with, uncertainty on the existence of the actual 1st edition [1647, Huesca] only ended in 1954 by the publication of a critical edition based on a copy sold in 1947 from London to Argentina.

Further recent www-material shows, that copies that are crucial for a coherent bibliography are scattered over libraries in the USA, London, provincial Spain and –France. Especially descriptions from the two sources last mentioned are complete and detailed, giving assurance to have been prepared by local experts from autopsy of the copies present in the library. Therefore descriptions passing this quality test were included below without my personal autopsy. I am fully aware however, that the present desk researched compilation of work of many anonymous collegues [thank you all] could around 1950 only have been prepared after a [roughly estimated] 4-week trip. 
Quite amazing further is, that the best descriptions come from provincial libraries, possibly a good example of the advantage of backlog principle.
ORIGINAL TEXT IN SPANISH
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The existence of a 1647 edition suggested by a reference to an earlier edition in the Aprobacion to the 1653 edition was doubted by most early biographers.

In 1954 however Miguel Romera-Navarro [Un. of Texas] published a critical and commented edition. In  the introduction he mentions 2 references in Gracian correspondence and one to a copy in the catalog of a library in Mexico-City in 1660, concluding that even with this new material no actual copy of the 1647 edition was ever seen by anybody. He then continues: At last in 1947 a copy was offered for sale by Dolphin Books Co. [Oxford] at a price of GBP 35. When trying to acquire the book he learned that it was sold a few days earlier to Jorge Rothstein [Buenos Aires] for his client Jorge M. Furt. Romera asking politely for a Xerox was kindly surprised by the new owner with an offer to use the original for his critical edition [Madrid, 1954].
[5], 210 ll. 16mo [97*45 mm.]. Contemporary vellum with handwritten title [Oraculo Manuel, sic] on spine. Quite coarse paper.  2 copies “de buen papel” mentioned in one of  the newly dicovered references [Biblioteca Nacional ms. 8391 fol. 468r] in Gracian correspondence must be from a deluxe edition. 
[image: image2.jpg]GEL $EIN TS
”RACVL g‘
MANVAL. Y ARTE 3
DE PRYDENCLA &

ST e

-

5

Tifmos- queledifcurrenenlas
brasde LovengoGra:
£ ciam,

oM

% pvBLICALADON VI-
€ cencion Joan de Laftanofa.

% A
& 41 EXCELENTISSIMO &
%y Sefor Don Luis Mendex,

sACADA DE Los AFO % 7
&
5

.“‘1

2





The next edition [now definitely the 2nd ] is Madrid 1653. Above copy is from the library of Martin Fisher, who prepared a translation in English and a fragmentary bibliography of the Oraculo and its translations in 1934. Another identical copy was in the British Museum [and is now in BL], that  further possesses an identical copy, stating additional to the Quiñones imprint: Vendese in casa de Francesco Lamberto, en la carrera de San Geronimo.  BM [H. Thomas] suggested to Fisher, that the latter is the actual 2nd edition and the other two [and thus the copy pictured above] are copies printed in the provinces or actually pirated.
160 ll. 16mo. OCLC further to the BL copies reports one in Oxford. In the US the only copy is at Wittenberg Un. and could be the former Fisher copy [its location beings stated as THOMAS RARE, Thomas being Fisher’s publisher]. 
Another copy is in Spain:

	Autor: 
	Gracián, Baltasar (S.I.) 

	Otros responsables: 
	· Lastanosa, Vicencio Juan de, ed. lit. 

· Quiñones, María de, imp. 

· Lamberto, Francisco, ed. 

	Título: 
	Oraculo manual, y arte de prudencia / sacada de los aforismos que se discurren en las obras de Lorenço Gracian ; publicala D. Vicencio Iuan de Lastanosa .. 

	Publicación: 
	En Madrid : por Maria de Quiñones, vendese en casa de Francisco Lamberto ..., 1653 

	Descripción: 
	[8], 160 h. ; 16º 

	Notas: 
	· Baltasar Gracián escribió varias obras bajo el nombre de Lorenzo Gracián 

· Sign.: [calderón]8, A-V8 

· Port. con orla tip. 


Número de control:

CPB 00544832-8

The webste of the Biblioteca Nacional de España in its section Patrimonio Bibliográfico Espagñol [CCPB] not only shows copies in its own collection but also those in 692 other libraries all over Spain.
It shows only 1 copy available with the following local note:

· Guipúzcoa / Gipuzkoa 
Azpeitia. Santuario de Loyola 
0091,2-20 -- Tapas semisueltas -- Enc. perg. -- En port.: "Es del Collº Rl de Loyola y su Libreria" -- Sellos de: "Instituto Libre Municipal de San Sebastián", en port. y de: "Bibliotecae Collegii Lojolaei Societatis Jesu", en v. de port. -- Hh. de guarda impresas 

Romera then suggests a Lisboa 1657 edition, of which no trace can be found in OCLC however. 
The CCPB shows the following description, that seems to be the copy Romera has seen:

	Autor: 
	Gracián, Baltasar (S.I.) 

	Otros responsables: 
	· Oliveira, Henrique Valente de, imp. 

· Lastanosa, Vincencio Juan de, ed. lit. 

	Título: 
	Oraculo manual y Arte de prudencia : sacada de los aforismos que se discurren en las obras de Lorenço Gracian / publicala D. Vincencio Juan de Lastanosa 

	Publicación: 
	Lisboa : en la Officina de Henrique Valente de Oliueira, 1657 

	Descripción: 
	[4], 272 p. ; 12o 

	Notas: 
	· Sign.: [@]2, A-L12, M4 


On the next edition most earlier biographers agree: Amsterdam, Blaeu, 1659 [see our book 43881 in the catalogue below].
In most actual copies this Oraculo edition is bound together with Heroe and Politico. As all 3 titles have their own titlepage and the sequence of the titles varies from one copy to the other, actually those are 3 books frequently found together in a Sammelband.
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FRENCH TRANSLATION
Gracian, Baltasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Paris: Veuve Martin, & Jean Boudot, 1684. For full title details see its picture below.  (72), 311, (13)pp. 0f the last 13 the 1st and last 2 pp. are blank. large 12mo (95*160 mm.). First French 12mo edition with privilege du roi stating: achevé d'imprimer pour la première fois 15 juillet 1684
Futher to translating the Spanish text Amelot was the first to present the heading text of the aphorisms above the bodytext and to number them sequentially. 
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He also added comments, partly his own, others quoting Gracian. In this 1st edition there is a table giving the exact reference to the Gracian title the quotes come from. In later editions this is replaced by an exact reference to the aphorism they go to, however omitting the page reference given in the 1st edition.  For a good understanding thus both editions should be consulted.
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In BNF is a microfilm of a 4to. copy  with 329 pp. main text [original stolen?].
However CCF shows another copy in Toulouse locally extensively described as:

L'Homme de Cour ... de Baltasar Gracian ; traduit de l'espagnol par le Sieur Amelot de la Houssaie avec des notes 
, 1684 (A Paris : Chez la Veuve-Martin et Jean Boudot) 
.- [27] -7- [24] -326- [18] p.  : portr., bandeaux  ; 4° 
Portr. de Louis XIV, bandeaux et marq. typ. gravés sur cuivre par P. Le Pautre Titre encadré et souligné, texte encadré  Marq. typ. au titre Portr. de Louis XIV, bandeaux et marq. typ. gravés sur cuivre par P. Le Pautre  Ex-libris ms. P. Mariaucheau ?. Rel. veau, double filets dorés d'encadrement  Palau 106910 (Première ed. française)  
Gracian , Baltasar 
Amelot de La Houssaie , Traducteur , Annotateur 
Le Pautre , P. , Graveur 
Mariaucheau , P. , Dessinateur d'ex-libris 
Chez la Veuve-Martin et Jean Boudot , Imprimeur 
Grande Bibliothèque de Toulouse , Propriétaire précédent

Local note: Ex-libris ms. P. Mariaucheau ?. Rel. veau, double filets dorés d'encadrement. Fa B 811 
Fonds ancien 2
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Evidently the publisher numbered those editions 1 and 2, because the next edition known [1685, a copy at UvA] is marked the third edition. In this and later edition the number of intro pages is reduced to 64 by printing the material more efficiently.  In all later editions [also those at other publishers] an index of subjects and persons quoted is added bringing the numbered pages of the main text to 373.
Of this Paris publisher such an enlarged 1687 4th edition [at Princeton] and 6th 1690 [at BNF] is known within the privilege period. In between should be a 5th edition, of which the following description of is known.

CCF at Besancon [275538 Fonds ancien]  :

L'Homme de cour de Baltazar Gracian, trad. et commenté par le sieur Amelot de La Houssaie 
5e édit. 
, 1688 (Paris : Ve Martin) 
 ; 12 
Gracian , Baltazar (Le P.) (dit Lorenzo) 
Ve Martin , Imprimeur
The stated 3th editions  [1691 and 1696] copies of KB are unlikely, as is that of the same edition [1687] in Leiden.
No titles from Martin/Boudot are known dated 1691 or later, so operations evidently ceased.

Nevertheless Barbier in Lyon avoided any risk acquiring a royal consentement for his 1691 edition, stating that the 6 year Martin/Boudot privilege indeed was expired. 

Gracian, Baltasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Lyon: Francois Barbier, 1691. First Thus. 6, 373, 1(permission). Fifth edition, revue et corrigee.
Evidently Barbier tried to follow the Paris numbering of editions, however missing the most recent ones.

In identically paged 1693 and 1696 reprints he avoided this problem marking them just “nouvelle edition”.

The last page 373 of the 1693 edition is misnumbered 337 [see Stanford and 5 other copies in US libraries].

Other French editions were published in The Netherlands. Troyel in The Hague has editions in 1692, 1696, 1701 and 1707 [3rd to 6th edition] and is succeeded by Hofhout in Rotterdam, the 7th and 8th edition in 1716 and 1728.

OCLC has copies in Oxford, KB, Utrechr, KB, Aberdeen and KB respectively. For the 7th also see book  2629 below.

The beginning of this sequence is still unclear. Romera states a 1684 and a 1685 edition in The Hague. Utrecht describes a 1685 edition, that could be the 2nd. No copy of a 1st edition is known.

The 1707 7th edition described by BSB possibly is a misunderstanding.

Other various French editions of the Houssaie translation are known from Bötticher [Hiene, 1692], Couterot [Paris, 1693], Beugnie [Paris, 1702] and Grange [Antwerp, 1715] and seem adequately documented in OCLC.

Gracián, Baltasar (S.I.) 
L'homme de cour / de Baltasar Gracian ; traduit par le Sieur Amelot de la Houssaie... -- A Paris : chez Damien Beugne..., 1702 
[70], 393, [3] p., [1] h. de grab. : il. ; 8º 
Portada con grab. xil., retrato xil. en h. de grab. CCPB000407379-7 

	Auteur(s) 
	Gracián ,   Baltasar    (1601-1658) , Auteur 

	Auteur secondaire
	Amelot de La Houssaye , Abraham-Nicolas (1634?-1706) , 9990 

	Titre
	L' homme de courde Baltasar Gracian. Traduit & commenté par le Sieur Amelot de la Houssaie... Sixiéme Edition reveüe & corrigée [Texte imprimé] 

	Mention d'édition
	6e éd. 

	Langue
	français﻿ 

	Titres liés
	 (Oraculo manual y arte de prudencia) 

	Publication
	A Paris, chez Edme Couterot. MDC.XCIII 

	Pays
	France 

	Description
	[68]-373-[2] p., [1] f. de pl. (front.) ill. in-12 


The Houssaie text has been translated in many other languages, a relevant selection being:
German
(140), 690, (318) pp. 12mo. Folding frontispiece preceeding title. 1st. German translation of l'Homme de Cour by Sauter on the 318 unnumbered pages. On the 140 unnumbered pages an introduction by Sauter, a special message to the reader and an Epitre to the King, the last signed Amelot de la Houssaie. The last 2 in wrong order according to quire marks. The 690 pages are a German translation of a text possibly originally written by Amelot in French. The half-title refers to: ... nebst denen aus dem Tacito, Plinio, auch anderer ausländischen Politicorum gezogenen Locis und Scholliis [aus dem Französischen] von Ammelung von Houssaie ... übersetzt [von J.L. Sauter]"
Copies exist with less introductory material. KvK states the pagination of our copy for those in Halle and Gothe only.

An evident reprint in 1687, paged [58] ll. 775 pp., stating in title: und zum Andernmahl heraus gegeben von Joh. Leonhard Sauter.
Dutch
Balthasar Gracian y Morales, Mattheus Smallegange

De konst der wysheid / getrocken uyt de spaensche schriften van Gracian, dusdanig in 't frans gebragt door den heer Amelot de la Houssaie en nu vertaelt door M. Smallegange, regsgeleerde

1696, In 'sGravenhage : By Pieter van Thol, [24], 419, [13] p. engraved frontispiece. 8vo., collation A-2E 8 2F 4. 8 copies in Dutch libraries.
Two later editions are known, in which “L’homme de Cour, of,” is added in the text of the title’. Further details are as follows:
1700, Den tweede [2] druck, In 'sGravenhage : By Pieter van Thol, [22], 419 [10] p
Copies in Nijmegen, Utrecht, Cape Town, Un. of Wisconsin

1707, Den derden [3] druck, In 'sGravenhage : By Pieter van Thol, [24],419, [12] p., 8vo., collation A-2E 8 2F 4.
Copies in Nijmegen, Leiden

Italian

A translation of the Houssaie text was prepared by F. Tosques, also adding new comments.

The 1st edition is:

	Titel: 
	L'huomo di corte / di Baldassar Graziano ; tradotto dallo spagnuolo nel francese idioma, e comentato da [Abr. Nic.] Amelot de la Houssaie ... Nuovamente tradotto dal francese nell' italiano, e comentato da Franceso Tosques

	Auteur: 
	Baltasar Gracian; Amelot de La Houssaie; Francesco Tosques

	Jaar: 
	1698

	Uitgever: 
	Roma : L.A. Chracas

	Annotatie: 
	Vert. van: Oraculo manual ... 1647

	Omvang: 
	2 vol. in 1 bd

	Formaat: 
	8°


Outside Italy only 1 copy can be located at KB, who also have a 2nd Roma edition [1701].
A copy of the 2nd Venice edition [1708] is in the collection, see book 2691. All early bibliographers agree on a 1st  Venice edition in 1703, of which OCLC has a copy in Wittenberg Un. and 2 other US libraries. 
German from Italian

In 1723 Freiesleben used this Italian text for his new commented German translation, which makes some sense taking into account the Tosques comments.

OCLC description of the Wittenberg Un. copy [2 others in US libraries]:

	Titel: 
	Balthasar Gracians Uomo di corte : oder, Kluger Hof- und Weltmann
Oráculo manual y arte de prudencia (German)

Uomo di corte
Kluger Hof- und Weltmann

	Auteur: 
	Baltasar Gracián y Morales; Christoph Heinrich Freiesleben

	Jaar: 
	1723

	Uitgever: 
	Altenburg : Bey Johann Ludwig Richtern

	Annotatie: 
	Nach des gelehrten Abts. Francisci Tosques seiner Italianischen Version ins Teutsche übersetzet, und so wohl mit dessen eigenen, als auch andern nützlichen Anmerkungen erläutert von D. Christoph Heinrich Freiesleben

Translation of: Oráculo manual y arte de prudencia

	Omvang: 
	[12], 588, [12] p

	Formaat: 
	17 cm


A strange edition to be further explained. Pirate edition?

Gracian, Baltasar 
L'homme de cour / de Baltasar Gracian; traduit & commenté par le sieur Amelot de la Houssaie ... -- Troisiéme edition revûe & corigée. -- A Paris : chez la veuve-Martin & Jean Boudoi ..., 1687 
[58], 372 p. ; 12º 
Sign.: a12, e12, i5, A-P12, Q6 
Port. con grab. xil. 
I. Amelot de la Houssaie, Abraham Nicolas, trad. 

CCPB000523264-3 

Leiden gesloten magazijn 5 491 G 26 fully the same the CCPB copy described above. Additional observations on the Leiden copy: Stated at the lower end of p. 372: de límprimerie de Gabriel Martin, Rue S. Jacques. Frontispiece at a1r. P. 261 misnumbered 26.  Legato de Cl. Viri Prosperi Marchandi, slip pasted under title. Contemporary vellum. Decorations and titlre-vignette quite different from 1684 edition.
Another more or less identical copy also in Madrid:

Gracian, Baltasar (S.I.) (1601-1658) 
[L'homme de cour de Baltasar Gracian / traduit & commenté par le Sieur Amelot de la Houssaie]. -- [París] : de l'imprimerie de Gabriel Martin ..., [s.a.] 
[68], 373, [2] p., [1] h. de grab. ; 12º 
Tít. y autor tomados del privilegio 
Fecha del privilegio, 1684 
El impresor, que ejerció en París, consta en colofón 
Sign.: ¯a12, ¯e12, ¯ip10, A-P12, Q6, R2 
La h. de grab. es calc.: "Horace" 

CCPB000533642-2 

The privilege is made out to Jean Boudot, mentioning his agreement concerning the title with the widow of Edme Martin. Thus a Gabriel Martin is just not allowed to print this in 1687. It being unlikely that the actual printing took place in the Rue St. Jacques, it must come from elsewhere. Also the different ornaments used indicate, that the privilege holders had nothing to do with this edition. Possibly the actual printer can be determined in future based on the ornaments used by him.
All translations discussed thus are based on the French translation of A. de la Houssaie. 
After 1800 a revival of interest in the original Spanish text occurred.

Translations

German

In 1822 Schopenhauer prepared a new German translation based on the 1659 Blaeu edition, which was only published posthumously in 1862. See catalog 2631.
Dutch

In 1907 A. A. Fokke prepared the first direct translation into Dutch, also critically comparing his text with the Schopenhauer and Houssaie text. See catalog 74235.
In 1994 Theo Kars prepared a new direct translation, possibly unaware of the preceeding one. See catalog 74237.
English

Joseph Jacobs [1892, UK] as Schopenhauer took the 1659 Blaeu edition as a starting point.  Martin Fisher [1934, USA] had a 1653 Madrid copy available. See catalog 43879. In 1953 L. B. Walton tried to improve on this bringing in his linguistic background [Institute Hispanic Studies, Edinburgh]. First bilangual edition, Spanish and English taxt facing. See catalog 2697.
New text

As outlined above in 1947 a copy of the 1647 Huesca edition showed up on which Romera based a new critical edition in 1954 
CATALOGUE
This catalog only is  a documentation of Gracian copies presently in THE STOA COLLECTION. In this collection a title like book 2631 is also interlinked with another catalog on booktitling and binding practices. Therefore presently the sale of individual titles nor even the whole Gracian section is contemplated.

However the late Max Israel once told me, that descriptions without prices were a bit of less interest to him. For that reason best estimates of a possible price in the retail sales-catalogue of a high-end antiquarian bookseller are stated.

ORIGINAL SPANISH TEXT

[043881] Gracian, (Baltasar, here called) Lorenco. ORACULO MANUAL Y ARTE DE PRUDENCIA.. Amsterdam: Juan Blaeu, 1659. 200 pp. 12mo, collation: A-H12 I4. BOUND AFTER: EL HEROE 76, (4=blanks) pp. collation A-C12 D4 BOUND WITH: EL POLITICO 102, (2=blank) collation A-D12 E4. both titles by the same author and publisher in the same year. Contemporary overlapping vellum. Lower endpapers lacking. Stamp at verso of title of El Heroe. First Spanish editions issued outside Spain, 1 year after the death of Gracian in 1658. Schopenhauer used this edition of ORACULO for the German translation (ultimately published posthumously in 1862, see our book 02631). First editions nowedays are virtually unobtainable. Of the 2nd editions those 3 titles are usually found together. Complete copies, including all 3 works, in UVA, Linkoping CL, Boston PL and Wittenberg Un. only (source NCC and OCLC). COPAC further has a copy at BL (indeed not on OCLC). 2 other copies in BNF (Tolbiac E3325 (1-3) and R 37565-67, suggesting the parts are seperately bound in the second copy. KvK has a copy in Wolfenbüttel and 2 in Berlin (Kriegsverlust however). So in all 8 copies in institutional collections.  € 3.000,00

FIRST TRANSLATION IN FRENCH
First edition

[002617] Gracian, Baltasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Paris: Veuve Martin, & Jean Boudot, 1684. First Edition. (72), 311, (13)pp. 0f the last 13 the 1st and last 2 pp. are blank. large 12mo (95*160 mm.). First French 12mo edition with privilege du roi stating: achevé d'imprimer pour la première fois 15 juillet 1684. Contemp. brown calf with decorated edges. No frontispiece, however title page is *1 of first signature, so possibly it never existed in this edition. Vignette (boxed orangetree) on title, head-piece at beginning of epitre and p1, some other decorations. Edges sprinkled red. Wear at head and tail of spine (however end woods intact), one undeep wormhole in spine and some material missing at upper front hinge. Some cornerwear, one corner major. The decoration on the edges largely intact however. No foxing of pages. Stamp with the text "Teres atque Rotundus" at front pastedown endpaper.The book is still tightly bound, and therefore (except for described defects) in exellent condition.  The European Editio Princeps. In the Netherlands only the University of Leiden is known to own a copy of this first edition. BNF has an incomplete copy (lacking title and some intro pages), which therefore also can be a 1985 2nd edition, having identical pagination to this 1st. Further one in Cambridge and two in LOC. None of those with a frontispiece in the description. Many are wrongly described as 8to, further stating the pagination of our 12mo. BNF further had [in 2007 it is no longer on catalogue, stolen?] a 4to edition from the same year (326 pp. main text), of which a microfilmed copy is in Harvard (Houghton).  No other copy of this 4to edition is known however. Today the 12mo edition of 1684 is the only obtainable. Extremely rare.  € 1.500,00

First Lyon edition, after expiration of the Paris privilege
[002620] Gracian, Baltasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Lyon: Francois Barbier, 1691. First Thus. [68], 373, 1(permission), [2] blank, including a frontispiece at the recto of  *1. Fifth edition, revue et corrigée. First edition after the privilege du roi of Veuve Martin (Paris) expired. To be safe, Barbier asked permission to publish however from the Procureur du Roi and the Lieutenant General (who each had 1/3 financial interest in the penalties on infringement of the privilege). This was granted, see the last page. In 1688 Veuve Martin already had issued a 5th edition, of which Barbier evidently was not aware. Calf, with gilt title and decoration on spine. gilt decoration of edges. Edges of pages sprinkled red. Edgewear, major to upper corners and head of spine. A bit browned. Old bookplate at front pastedown endpaper "ex libris bibliothecae hedervarianae". Old notes on the recto of the blank leave concerning the identity of deux ministres and 4 secretaires d'etat. . Rare first edition after expiration of privilege. € 300,00

One of many later Dutch editions
[002629] Gracian, Baltasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Rotterdam: Jean Hofhout, 1716. (30) ff., 372 pp., including a frontispiece at the recto of *1 and title in red and black on recto *2. Uncut.  The 7th edition of the second sequence (revue et corrigée). Traduit et commentée par le sieur Amelot de la Houssaie, ci devant secretaire de l'ambassade de France a Venise. Contemp. quarterbound with calf spine and maroon cardboard boards. Gilt title and decoration on spine. Bound with hollow back, which is rarely seen on such an early title. Some rubbing to edges and corners. Uncut edges of pages a bit dusty, as is to be expected. Overall slight browning. Two stickers of the bibliophile Viktor Adler, Wien (also an early Nietzsche reader, see for instance Krummel, Nietzsche und die deutsche Geist p. 69) at front pastedown endpaper. First edition with Hofhout in Rotterdam. An 8th edition is known (1728) from the same publisher. A nice large paper copy in an unusual binding. Fisher p281. Another copy is known in the University of Manchester and the US Wittenberg Un..  € 210,00

TRANSLATIONS BASED ON THE FRENCH
Sauter, from French Houssaie text
[023432] Gracian, Balthasar. L'HOMME DE COUR. Leipzig: Kromayer, 1686. First Edition. (140), 690, (318) pp. 12mo. Folding frontispiece preceeding title. 1st. German translation of l'Homme de Cour by Sauter on the 318 unnumbered pages. On the 140 unnumbered pages an introduction by Sauter, a special message to the reader and an Epitre to the King, the last signed Amelot de la Houssaie. The last 2 in wrong order according to quire marks. The 690 pages are a German translation of a text possibly originally written by Amelot in French. The half-title refers to: ... nebst denen aus dem Tacito, Plinio, auch anderer ausländischen Politicorum gezogenen Locis und Scholliis [aus dem Französischen] von Ammelung von Houssaie ... übersetzt [von J.L. Sauter]". Contemporary vellum, partially somewhat browned. Title in red and black. Old handwritten name on title. Only 2 complete copies in KvK. € 1.450.
At the same publisher Another edition dated 1687.
Selintes, new translation from the French
[002630] Gracian, Balthasar. HOMME DE COUR. Augspurg: Kuehtz, 1711. First Thus. [38] ff, 436 pp. Frontispiece on verso of unnumbered f1, following leaves of 1st quire collating *2-*8. 2nd quire collated **1-**7 Ee3, last leave being errata.  First edition of the second German translation, which is better than the first one. Subtitle: ,oder kluger Hof- und Weltmann. Nach Monsieur Amelot de la Housaie, seine franzosischen Version ins Teutsche ubersettzt von Selintes.Halfbound with vellum spine and corners brown boards sprinkled black. Edges lightly sprinkled red. Binding (hollowback) possibly from approx. 50 years after publication. Handwritten title on spine. Old small name on upper pastedown endpaper. Some small words written on title in an old hand. Overall minor rubbing of boards and spine, copy is further perfectly intact, especially head- and tailbands, head and tail of spine (no bumps) and binding. Some browning and foxing. Interesting and rare.  € 935,00

The same, from Mauthner provenance

[053990] Gracian, Balthasar. HOMME DE COUR. Augspurg: Kuehtz, 1711. First Thus. 36ff, 436 pp., 1f [errata]. Lacking the frontispiece. Ee3 here correctly bound in at the end of the book. Title printed in black and red, in this copy the year of publication in red [=black in some other copies, see our book 2630] Edges sprinkled red. Binding loose but holding together, title expertly repaired in blank area, lower edge shaved and underside of year of publication missing. In short a copy as can be expected from this pecunial poor and intellectually rich PROVENANCE: Fritz Mauthner, his bookplate at the verso of ffep. For another example of his bookplate see our book 2625, Mauthners copies of Nietzsche Zarathustra and UB II alltogether in a nice Sammelband.  This copy  € 935,00
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[002691] Gracian, Balthasar. L'UOMO DI CORTE. Venezia: Gabriel Hertz, 1708. Editione Seconda Veneta. [20], 392 and 318, [2] pp., frontispiece at recto of 1st unnumbered p., titles at 3rd unnumbered p. and p. 1 of volume 2 [stating Parte Primo and -Seconda], last [2] blank completing the last quire to 8 leaves. 8vo. The 2 volumes bound together in contemporary fullcalf with title on marocco letteringpiece and elaborate blindstamp decoration on spine. Blindstamp decoration on all edges. Some minor shaving at lower board, further fully intact original state. Translated from the French Housaie text [1684] into Italian, including Houssaie comments and adding new. This edition is preceeded by one in 1703 in the same city. Romera also mentions a 1698 Roma edition. PROVENANCE; Al sig.re Frederico Christiano de [crossed out], Ganimolo della Chathedrale de Munster, in ink at verso of frontespiece. Evidently a dedication of the editor to a collegue in Germany.  € 300,00

BACK TO THE ORIGINAL TEXT
Schopenhauer, new translation from the Amsterdam 1659 text
[002631] Gracian, Balthasar. HAND-ORAKEL UND KUNST DE WELTKLUGHEIT. Translation: Schopenhauer, Arthur. Leipzig: Brockhaus, 1862. First Thus. XII+204pp. First edition of a translation directly from the Spanish original text . Subtitle: Aus dessen Werken gezogen von Don Vincentio Juan de Lastanosa und aus dem spanischen Original treu und sorgfaltig ubersetzt von Arthur Schopenhauer (Nachgelassenes Manuscript). Red blindstamped cloth. Gilt title on spine. Small sticker "Buchbinderei von F.A. Brockhaus, Leipzig" at back paste-down endpaper. Yellow endpapers. Gilt on all edges of pages. Endpapers a bit oxidised, binding discoloured, title still readable. Exterior further not rubbed or damaged. Some foxing of pages, small owner stamp on title. As described in the subtitle, this is a new translation from the Spanish original (Fischer p.277 states the 1659 Blaeu-edition, our book #43881). As Schopenhauer states in his foreword he is not content with the quality of earlier translations to German, which were made from the French translation of 1684. The work was published after Schopenhauers death (1860), editor Dr. Julius Frauenstadt. Curious of this copy is that publisher and binder are identical. Brockhaus started in-house binding in the 30'ies, however only could announce it in 1862 after the dissolution of the Guild system. This possibly explains his proud sticker. Interesting and rare in this binding. Fischer p 277.  € 980,00
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LATER COMMENTED EDITIONS 
[074235] Gracian, Baltasar. HANDORAKEL EN KUNST OM WIJS TE LEVEN. Amsterdam: Uitgevers-maatschappij Vivat, 1907. Translated into Dutch from the Spanish text [as in Biblioteca de Autores Espagnoles 65, Madrid, 1905, no copy of the 1659 Blaeu edition, see book 43881, being on hand] by A A Fokker. Translating Fokker referenced on a line to line basis to the German translation by Schopenhauer [1862] and the French by Amelot de la Houssaie [1684]. The reference by Fokker to 1822 and 1685 for the respective translations is partly tentative and partly wrong. The years mentioned by us are publication years, see books 2631 and 2617. [3]-155, [1] pp., possibly missing the halftitle. Contemporary black cloth and marbled boards. Original green frontwrapper printed in black partly laid in, partly pasted to upper board and spine. Uncut. Binding [a bit clumsily made without endpapers] loose, however holding together. PROVENANCE: library of the Mennonite minister Hendrik Wiebes Meihuizen [1906-1983], as stated by the bookseller. See OG for his Groningen ancestry, the family ultimately being Mennonite refugees from Switzerland around 1700 ultimately. 6 copies in NCC, however rarely seen intrade. Not mentioned in any bibliography on Gracian. Unknown to T. Kars when preparing his 1990 translation.  € 110,00

[043879] Gracian, Baltasar. A TRUTHTELLING MANUAL AND THE ART OF WORLDLY WISDOM. Springfield-Baltimore: Charles C. Thomas, 1937. (8), 305, (3) pp. Translation and a 17 pp. of quite incomplete bibliography by Martin Fisher. His handwritten dedication on ffep and halftitle. The 3rd edition. Uncut, in original cardboard slipcase.  € 120,00

[002697] Gracian, Balthasar. THE ORACLE A MANUAL OF THE ART OF DISCRETION. London: J.M. DENT & SONS, 1953. First Edition. IX, (1), 307, (1) pp. Portrait of Gracian facing title. Original green cloth with silver title on spine. Dustjacket with major edgewear. A new translation by L.B. Walton from the Spanish original text. 47 pages of critical notes on the difficulties of translating Gracian. Bibliographical notes (not very reliable, Walton is more of a hispanic than of a bibliographer). Spanish and English text on facing pages.  € 85,00
To come Romera: 1954

2 pp. of quite extensive bibliographical information, however stating city and year only. Also the source of this information is not clear; it further is not stated of which editions Romera actually inspected a copy.  € 340,00
[074237] Gracian, Baltasar. HANDORAKEL EN DE KUNST VAN DE VOORZICHTIGHEID. Amsterdam: Em. Querido's Uitgeverij BV, 1999. 157, [3] pp. Original white boards with multicolour printing. New translation directly from the Spanish by Theo Kars. In his concluding comments the translator refers to a 1965 translation into Dutch, that cannot be located in any library. On the other hand he evidently is not aware of the Fokke translation nor of the copy of the 1647 edition located in 1947 and discussed by Romera 1954. The publication could have added a new element by including also the Spanish text [like Walton 2697]. It therefore does not really tie in to Gracian scholarship.  € 5,00

USA, 1998


OTHER GRACIAN TITLES
Just to give an impression of the other works by the author, the collection includes an early copy of the OBRAS. 

This Barcelona edition is quite common in Spanish libraries [over 50 copies], but [see description] not available outside Spain. Possibly it was never marketed outside Spain, like the Kaliwoda editions of Boscovich.  Let us say: this is the Spanish flavor in this section.

[023381] Gracian, Balthasar. OBRAS DE LORENZO GRACIAN. Barcelona: Imprenta de María Angela Martì, y Galì viuda; vendese en su casa, y en las de Carlos Sapèra, Jayme Ossèt, Francisco Surià, y à sus Costas, 1757. 2 volumes. Vol.1: [8], 531, [13]p. Vol.2: [8], 575, [9]p. 4to. Contemporary limp vellum, remains of ties. A little spotting in each vol. Sewing of vol.1 beginning to split. Back hinge of vol.2 sprung. The Jesuit, Baltasar Gracián (1601-58), spent much of his life teaching and preaching in north-eastern Spain. This set of his works includes : El criticón (see below), El oráculo manual y arte de prudencia (1647), El Héroe (1647), La Agudeza, y arte de Ingenio (1642), El discreto (1646), El político don Fernando el Católico (1640), Meditationes varias para antes y despues de la Sagrada Comunion and Selvos del Año. All works under the name of his brother Lorenzo, with the exception of the Meditationes. His most important book (declared by Schopenhauer to be for him 'one of the greatest books in the world') was a long allegorical novel, El criticón, the three parts of which were published in 1651, 1653 and 1653. Oraculo without the introduction of Lastanosa and the paragraphs unnumbered. The text however identical to the Spanish text of Walton's new translation. 5 major editions of the Obras are known in the 17th and 18th century (last 1773), of which this is the only one to include the Selvos. Palau 106848. De Backer Sommervogel vol.3, col.1655, no.9. Whitehead G204, Fischer p 278. Antwerp editions in Utrecht (1669) and Manchester (1725). LoC is quite complete, having 5 out of 12 available printings. Bayerische Staat bibl. has 3. No copy known of this 1757 printing however. Quite rare in trade.  € 1.300,00
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